900274279 12/11/2013

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ARMSTRONG HARDWOOD FLOORING COMPANY		09/24/2012	CORPORATION: TENNESSEE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ARMSTRONG WOOD PRODUCTS, INC.	
Street Address:	2500 COLUMBIA AVENUE	
City:	LANCASTER	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	17603	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1567967	CUSHION TEC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8163331205

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Phone: 8163635466

Email: t.brownlee@wbbdlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Timothy R. Brownlee
Address Line 1: 401 W. 89th Street

Address Line 4: Kansas City, MISSOURI 64114

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy R. Brownlee
Signature:	/Timothy R. Brownlee/
Date:	12/11/2013

Total Attachments: 2

source=TM Assignment AHFC and AWP - CushionTec - US#page1.tif source=TM Assignment AHFC and AWP - CushionTec - US#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005171 FRAME: 0479 OF \$40.00 156/96/

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is entered into as of the 24th day of September, 2012, (the "Effective Date") by and between ARMSTRONG HARDWOOD FLOORING COMPANY, a Tennessee corporation ("Assignor"), and ARMSTRONG WOOD PRODUCTS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the record owner of the trademark "CUSHION TEC", US Registration No. 1567967 (the "Trademark"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign, transfer and convey to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark, together with all the goodwill of the business, and all common law rights, associated with the Trademark.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee all worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Trademark, together with (i) the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademark, (ii) any and all common law rights, title and interest associated with the Trademark, and (iii) all causes of action, claims and demands and other rights for, or arising from, any infringement, including past infringements, of the Trademark.
- 2. Assignor represents and warrants to Assignee that: (i) the Trademark and use thereof does not and will not violate any trademark or other intellectual property rights of any third party; (ii) Assignor has not previously transferred, assigned, licensed, or otherwise encumbered the Trademark; and (iii) Assignor will not take any action to interfere with Assignee's worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Trademark, the goodwill of the business associated therewith, and the common law rights therein and thereto.
- 3. Assignor further represents and warrants to Assignee that, upon the execution and delivery of this Assignment, Assignee will be vested with all worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Trademark, free and clear of all liens, claims, licenses or other encumbrances.
- 4. Assignor further agrees, without further consideration, to cause to be performed such other lawful acts and to be executed such confirmatory assignments and other legal documents as Assignee, or its counsel, may from time to time reasonably request to effect fully this Assignment and to permit Assignee to be duly recorded as the registered owner of each of the rights hereby conveyed.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005171 FRAME: 0480 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused its duly authorized representative to execute this Assignment effective as of the date first above written.

ARMSTRONG HARDWOOD FLOORING COMPANY

Av. V

Title: SECRETARY

TRADEMARK REEL: 005171 FRAME: 0481

RECORDED: 12/11/2013